

Questions & Answers - 1

Project 2022-004 - 2022 Street Resurfacing
Buying Organization City of Stonecrest

No	Question/Answer	Question Date
Q1	<p>Question: 402 asphalt Can the City provide a typical section for the asphalt paving</p> <p>Answer: The typical section for asphalt paving for all roads will be 1.75" (192.5#/SY) of 19mm SP, and 1.25" (137.5#/SY) of 9.5 TP II</p>	03/24/2022
Q2	<p>Question: 402 asphalt Would the City consider including the GDOT Liquid Index special provision due to the current instability of crude oil</p> <p>Answer: The Bid pricing should be firm for the duration of the project. The Index will not apply to this project.</p>	03/24/2022
Q3	<p>Question: Traffic Signals Can the City add a pay item for traffic signal loops</p> <p>Answer: The contractor will replace necessary loops. A pay item is added in the bid table for the loops.</p>	03/24/2022
Q4	<p>Question: Completion Date Can the City please change the completion date to the end of June 2023? A project of this size (90,000 tons and 190 streets) cannot be accomplished in just three to four months. Similar size projects have always had at least a year for completion.</p> <p>Answer: New substantial completion date is set for November 30, 2022.</p>	03/24/2022
Q5	<p>Question: Signal Loop Replacement Will the City be responsible for replacing any signal loops affected from the paving operation on this project? There is not a pay item set up for this in the bid form.</p> <p>Answer: The contractor will replace necessary loops. A pay item is added in the bid table for the loops.</p>	03/24/2022
Q6	<p>Question: GDOT Asphalt Cement Index Will the City please consider adding GDOT 2021 Standard Specification Section 109 (Asphalt Cement Index) to this project due to the increased volatility of liquid asphalt cement?</p> <p>Answer: The Bid pricing should be firm for the duration of the project. The Index will not apply to this project.</p>	03/24/2022
Q7	<p>Question: Paving Specification for each Road Can the City provide the desired paving specification for each road in this project? Noting, the current street list does not state the desired mixes or the thicknesses of these mixes other than the patching requirements.</p> <p>Answer: The typical section for asphalt paving for all roads will be 1.75" (192.5#/SY) of 19mm SP, and 1.25" (137.5#/SY) of 9.5 TP II. All roads will be milled 3", patched if necessary, and then resurfaced.</p>	03/24/2022

No	Question/Answer	Question Date
Q8	<p>Question: Milling Depth Can the City please provide the milling depth for each street on this project?</p> <p>Answer: All roads will be milled 3"</p>	03/24/2022
Q9	<p>Question: Milling Quantity Using the total area from the street list provided in the bid documents, the Bid Quantity for Milling should be approximately 412,540 SY. Is this correct? If so, can the Bid Quantity for Milling be changed to reflect this correct area?</p> <p>Answer: The street list will be updated. The Milling quantity of 515,000 SY is correct.</p>	03/24/2022
Q10	<p>Question: Patching Quantity The Patching Quantity stated for each street in the street list totals up to be 68,074 tons. The Bid Quantity for Patching is only 5,950 tons. Are the patching totals stated in the street list correct? If so, can the Patching quantity be revised to reflect this quantity?</p> <p>Answer: The patching quantity estimated for this project is 5,950 tons. The quantity listed on the street list is incorrect.</p>	03/24/2022
Q11	<p>Question: Utility Adjustments Page 16 in the bid documents states that Dekalb County is responsible for adjusting manholes and water valves, however there are bid items set up for the adjustments of both. Who is responsible for these adjustments?</p> <p>Answer: The contractor will adjust the manholes and water valves if necessary, using the pay items set up in the Bide Schedule. Only manholes and valves that need repair or adjusted to grade will be paid.</p>	03/24/2022
Q12	<p>Question: QUESTIONS 1 What wordage does the city want on the required signs at the entrance to subdivisions?</p> <p>Answer: Neighborhood signs will 18" x 24" (not electronic) Sign . Text will indicate 2022 SLOST Paving, City of Stonecrest, and an e-mail for questions. Specific graphics will be provided to the selected Contractor.</p>	03/24/2022
Q13	<p>Question: Completion Date If the anticipated N.T.P. is May 9 and the completion date is August 26th, that will give the contractor roughly 80 working days to pave more than 90,000 tons of mix. Just as a comparison, Dekalb County paves about the same tonnage every year and they provide 365 days. Will the city consider extending the completion date?</p> <p>Answer: Response provided in Q4</p>	03/24/2022
Q14	<p>Question: Topping Mix On page 15 of the bid package it states "Topping course shall be 19 mm and 9.5mm". Does the city intend to use 19MM for topping or for the patches?</p> <p>Answer: The words "Topping course" should be replaced with the word "Paving courses". The paving courses for all roads will be 1.75" (192.5#/SY) of 19mm SP, and 1.25" (137.5#/SY) of 9.5 TP II. The 19mm mix is also used in patching, but is not used for topping.</p>	03/24/2022

No	Question/Answer	Question Date
Q15	<p>Question: Message Boards Can the city please provide a list of the roads that require Message Boards?</p> <p>Answer: Mall Parkway require Message Board. All other streets require signs (18"X 24"). Signs shall be placed three (3) days before beginning milling/paving.</p>	03/24/2022
Q16	<p>Question: mix thickness Can the city please provide the thickness for the 19mm and 9.5mm Ty 2?</p> <p>Answer: The typical section for asphalt paving for all roads will be 1.75" (192.5#/SY) of 19mm SP, and 1.25" (137.5#/SY) of 9.5 TP II</p>	03/24/2022
Q17	<p>Question: Utility Adjustments On page 16 of the bid package, it states that Dekalb County will adjust manholes and water valves, but on the bid schedule it's asking for a unit price. Will the county handle the utility adjustments?</p> <p>Answer: The contractor will adjust the manholes and water valves if necessary, using the pay items set up in the Bid Schedule. Only manholes and valves that need repair or adjusted to grade will be paid.</p>	03/24/2022